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said treasurer shall keep the funds, authorized by 
this act to be received by him, separate and dis-
tinct from any other fund that he is, or may by 
law be authorized to receive. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 20, 1885. 

[No. 303, S.] 	 [Published March 26, 1885.] 

CHAPTER 126. 
AN ACT to provide for the payment of additional 

employes provided for in joint resolution No. 
13, S. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation. 

any money in the state treasury not otherwise 
appropriated, a sufficient sum to pay the addi- 
tional employes, provided for in joint resolution 
No. 13, S. 

SEartoN 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 20, 1885. 

[No. 252 A.] 	 [Published March 24, 1885.] 

CHAPTER 127. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 93, of the revised stat-

utes of 1878, entitled, "Of mutual loan and 
building corporations." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 2010, of chapter 93, of the Relatini to 

revised statutes of 1878, entitled, "Of mutual loan amoullt 'ding 
and building corporations," is hereby amended by corWnitionfa* 
inserting after the word, " exceed," in the second 
line of said section, the following words, "five 
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million dollars in the aggregate and no single 
series of said stock shall exceed," and said sec-
tion is hereby further amended, by striking out 
the words, "hundred thousand," in the fifth line 
of said section and inserting instead theref the 
word, "million," so that said section, as amended 
shall read as follows: The capital stock of any 
such corporation, shall not exceed five million dol-
lars in the aggregate, and no single set ie3 of said 
stock, shall exceed five hundred thousand dollars, 
and shall be divided into shares, of not less than 
twenty-five, nor more than two hundred dol-
lars each. If any such corporation, heretofore 
or hereafter organized, shall have a capital 
stock less than the sum of five million dollars, 
it may in the manner prescribed in section 1774, 
increase its capital stock to any amount, not ex-
ceeding the limit hereintofore fixed. But the reso-
lution proposing such increase must be offered at 
the regular meeting, next preceding the meeting 
at which the same shall be voted upon; payments 
for such stock shall be made in installments, not 
exceeding two dollars each, on each share, at such 
time and place as the by-laws shall prescribe; and 
every share of stock shall be subject to a lien for 
the unpaid:installments and other charges incurred 
thereon. The by-laws shall prescribe the form 
and manner of enforcing such lien. The stock 
may be issued in one or more successive series, in 
such amount as the board of directors or the 
stockholders may determine; and new shares of 
stock may be issued in lieu of shares withdrawn 
or forfeited. Any stockholder, wishing to with-
draw from the corporation may do so by giving 
thirty days' notice of such intention, and shall 
then be entitled to receive the amount paid in by 
him and such proportion of the profits as the by-
laws may prescribe, less all fines and other charges 
due such corporation; but no stockholder, whose 
stock is held in pledge for security, shall be allowed 
to withdraw; and at no time shall more than one-
half of the funds then in the treasury be applica-
ble to the demands of withdrawing stockholders, 
without the consent of the board of directors. 
Upon the death of a stockholder, his legal repre-
sentatives shall be entitled to receive the full 
amount paid in by him and legal interest thereon, 
first deducting all charges that may be due on the 
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stock; but no fines shall be charged to a deceased 
member's account, after his decease, unless his 
legal representative shall have assumed the future 
payments on the stock. 

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force and take 
. effect from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 21, 1885. 

[No. 1, A.] 	 [Published March 26, 1885.] 

CHAPTER 128. 
AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Fort 

Atkinson. 

(See Vol. 2.) 

[No. 48, A.] 	[Published March 28, 1885.] 

CHAPTER 129. 
AN ACT to regulate the practice of dentistry, 

and to establish a state board of dental exam-
iners. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

	

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person 	nee' 
who is not, at the time of the passage of this act, 
engaged in the practice of dentistry in this state, 
to commence such practice, unless he shall have 
obtained a license as hereinafter provided. 

SECTION 2. A board of examiners, to consist of B,,ard r d  
five practicing dentists, is hereby created, whose tal 

duty it shall be to carry out the purposes and en- c' d.  
force the provisions of this act. The members of 
said board shall be appointed by the governor. 
Three members of this board, at least, shall be 
members of the Wisconsin State Dental Society. 
The terms for which the members of said board 
shall hold their offices shall be five years, except 
that the members of the board first to be ap- 


